 Re-classification of the Authorised Share Capital of the Company from existing Rs. 

5,00,00,000 (Rupees Five Crores) divided into 50,00,000 Equity Shares to Rs. 5,00,00,000 
(Rupees Five Crores) divided into 39,50,000 Equity Shares of Rs. 10 (Rupees Ten) each 
aggregating to Rs. 3,95,00,000 (Three Crore Ninety Five Lakhs) and 10,50,000 “Class B” 
Equity Shares of Rs. 10 (Rupees Ten) each aggregating to 1,05,00,000 (Rupees One Crore 
Five Lakhs). 

 Increase in Authorised Share Capital of the Company from Rs. 5,00,00,000 (Rupees Five 
Crores) divided into 39,50,000 Equity Shares of Rs.10 (Rupees Ten) each aggregating to 
Rs. 3,95,00,000 (Three Crore Ninety Five Lakhs) and 10,50,000 "Class B" Equity Shares of 
Rs.10 (Rupees Ten) each aggregating to Rs. 1,05,00,000 (Rupees One Crore Five Lakhs) 
to Rs. 25,00,00,000 (Rupees Twenty Five Crores) divided into 39,50,000 Equity Shares of 
Rs. 10 (Rupees Ten) each aggregating to Rs. 3,95,00,000 (Rupees Three Crore Ninety 
Five Lakhs) and 10,50,000 "Class B" Equity Shares of Rs.10 (Rupees Ten) each 
aggregating to Rs. 1,05,00,000 (Rupees One Crore Five Lakhs) and 2,000 Preference 
Shares of Rs. 1,00,000 (Rupees One Lakh) each aggregating to Rs.20,00,00,000 (Rupees 
Twenty Crores) 

9. There were no instances that required the Company to keep in abeyance the rights to 

dividend, rights shares and bonus shares pending registration of transfer of shares;